

---

---

# United States Court of Appeals

*for the*

## Fifth Circuit

---

Case No. 24-30121

RAYNALDO MARKEITH SAMPY, JR.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JONATHAN PRICE RABB, ASHER REAUX, BRANDON LAMAR DUGAS,  
IAN JAMES JOURNET, SEGUS RAMON JOLIVETTE, JORDAN KAMAL  
COLLA, LAFAYETTE CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, LAFAYETTE, CASE NO. 6:19-CV-580  
HONORABLE DAVID CLEVELAND JOSEPH, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

NORA AHMED  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF LOUISIANA  
1340 Poydras Street, Suite 2160  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112  
(504) 522-0628

BRANDT HENSLEE  
LINDA H. MARTIN  
RYAN W. HICKS  
FRESHFIELDS US LLP  
Three World Trade Center  
175 Greenwich Street, 51<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 277-4000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 7

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

I. Factual Background..... 8

    A. Mr. Sampy’s Arrest ..... 8

    B. Mr. Sampy’s Criminal Conviction ..... 133

    C. Mr. Sampy’s Injuries ..... 14

II. Procedural Background ..... 14

    A. Mr. Sampy’s Second Amended Complaint ..... 14

    B. The Magistrate Judge’s Report & Recommendation on Defendants’  
    Motion to Dismiss ..... 16

    C. The District Judge’s Order on Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss ..... 199

    D. Trial ..... 20

    E. Appeal..... 20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 211

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 25

ARGUMENT ..... 26

I. The Lower Court Erred by Dismissing the Excessive Force Claim Related  
to Rabb Snapping Mr. Sampy Like a Sheet ..... 26

    A. Rabb’s “Snapping of the Sheet” Maneuver Is a Temporally and  
    Conceptually Distinct, Non-Heck-Barred Use of Force That Should  
    Have Been Presented to the Jury for Consideration..... 27

    B. The Lower Court Misapplied *Heck* ..... 38

II.	The Lower Court Erred by Dismissing the Excessive Force Claim Related to Reaux and Rabb’s First Instance of Kneeling on Mr. Sampy. ....	45
A.	Reaux and Rabb Kneeling on Mr. Sampy Amounts to a Temporally and Conceptually Distinct, Non-Heck-Barred Use of Force That Should Have Been Presented to the Jury for Consideration .....	46
B.	The Lower Court Misapplied <i>Heck</i> . ....	47
III.	The Lower Court Erred by Dismissing Retaliation and Failure to Intervene Claims Related to the Two Wrongly Dismissed Excessive Force Claims.....	47
IV.	The Lower Court’s Errors Harmed Mr. Sampy.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aero Int’l., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	48
<i>Alexander v. Verizon Wireless Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 875 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	25, 26
<i>Arnold v. Town of Slaughter</i> , 100 F. App’x 321 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	39, 40, 41
<i>Asante-Chioke v. Dowdle</i> , 103 F.4th 1126 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	44
<i>Ballard v. Burton</i> , 444 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bramlett v. Buell</i> , 2004 WL 2988486 (E.D. La. Dec. 9, 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brengettcy v. Horton</i> , 423 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broussard v. Kowalski.</i> , 2007 WL 1461023 (E.D. La. May 15, 2007) .....	32, 38
<i>Bush v. Strain</i> , 513 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curran v. Aleshire</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 741 (E.D. La. 2014).....	32, 39
<i>Deville v. Marcantel</i> , 567 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Guillory v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Hainze v. Richards</i> , 207 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	29

<i>Haskett v. T.S. Dudley Land Co.</i> , 648 F. App'x 492 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Hatcher v. Bement</i> , 676 F. App'x 238 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herrmann Holdings Ltd. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Howard v. Del Castillo</i> , 2001 WL 1090797 (E.D. La. Sept. 17, 2001).....	33
<i>Joseph v. Bartlett</i> , 981 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	25, 37, 49
<i>Nelson v. Jashurek</i> , 109 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	42
<i>Peterson v. City of Fort Worth, Tex.</i> , 588 F.3d 838 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	49
<i>Poole v. City of Shreveport</i> , 691 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	38
<i>Pratt v. Giroir</i> , 2008 WL 975052 (E.D. La. Apr. 8, 2008).....	33, 39
<i>Roque v. Harvel</i> , 993 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	44
<i>Sappington v. Bartee</i> , 195 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Hood</i> , 900 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smithart v. Towery</i> , 79 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	30, 34, 40

<i>State v. Ceaser</i> , 859 So. 2d 639 (La. 2003) .....	13
<i>Swangin v. Ca. State Police</i> , 168 F.3d 501 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Thomas v. Pohlmann</i> , 681 F. App'x 401 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	48
<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	7, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	7
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:2 .....	40
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:34.2 .....	12, 40
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:98 .....	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:108 .....	40
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 779 .....	40
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38 .....	35
